granted during the year ended 31 December 2020 was HK$1.27 per share (equivalent to

approximately RMB1.13 per share). The fair value of each RSU at the grant dates was

determined by reference to the market price and exercise price of the ordinary share of the

Company of HK$1 per share. Vesting of the RSUs is subject to continued employment with

the Group.

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised during the period as part

of employee benefit expense were as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RSUs granted 11,537 27,641

– 17 –

16 RESTATEMENTS

In preparation for the condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the six months ended
30 June 2021, the Group has identified certain errors in the comparative financial information presented.
The effects of the restatements on the Group’s condensed consolidated financial information for the six
months ended 30 June 2020 are summarized as below.

(a) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (extract)

As at
30 June

2020 Restatements

As at
30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
reported) (Restated)

Revenue 7,638,691 (88,822) 7,549,869
Cost of sales (6,246,166) 22,689 (6,223,477)

Gross profit 1,392,525 (66,133) 1,326,392
Selling and distribution expenses (510,256) 58,944 (451,312)
Administrative expenses (312,953) 18,478 (294,475)
Research and development costs (214,563) 6,832 (207,731)

Profit before income tax 463,233 18,121 481,354
Income tax expense (76,699) (8,231) (84,930)

Profit for the period 386,534 9,890 396,424

Profit attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 384,962 9,890 394,852
– Non-controlling interests 1,572 – 1,572

386,534 9,890 396,424

Earnings per share
– Basic (cents per share) 13.3 0.4 13.7

– Diluted (cents per share) 13.2 0.4 13.6

(b) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extract)

As at
30 June

2020 Restatements

As at
30 June

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Previously
reported) (Restated)

Profit for the period 386,534 9,890 396,424

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 391,501 9,890 401,391
– Non-controlling interests 1,572 – 1,572

393,073 9,890 402,963

– 18 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

In the first half of 2021, the PRC’s gross domestic product expanded 12.7% year-on-year
as recovery continues to consolidate. Various economic indicators continued to rebound,
reflecting the stable progression and gradual recovery of the overall national economy.
However, the global outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic has not yet been effectively
contained, and raw material prices continue to rise, thus giving rise to a lot of uncertainties
regarding the global economic recovery.

Benefiting from improving customer spending under recovery in China, the Company